
 

1 

RESPONSE TO WASB – EDAWAS 1 
 

QUESTION PARA’S RESPONSE 

1. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water report 

entity? If not, how should a water report entity be defined and 

why? 

2 – 4 

 

No. 

There needs to be a separation between the “what” that is being reported on 

and the “who” (report preparer) that is doing the reporting, and both need to be 

defined in the standard.  

The “what” that is being reported on is the subject of the report. It is physical in 

nature, location based, has geographic boundaries and relates to either a 

specific water resource or a series of specific water resources. For example, it 

might be a water basin, a region, a water management area, a water distribution 

system, an irrigation area or a mine site. It is the subject of the water account 

that has water flowing into and out of it, and has water assets within its 

boundary, and liabilities placed on the physical assets. The word “entity” should 

not be associated with this component. 

The “report preparer(s)” is the person(s) or organisation(s) that has a major 

interest in or responsibility for reporting on water within the abovementioned 

area. It is this report preparer that prepares water accounts. There could well be 

multiple report preparers for a water report subject for an area. For example, 

potential report preparers with an interest in or responsibility for a water basin 
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could include statutory authorities appointed to manage a basin, state 

management bodies, irrigation co-operatives, urban supply providers or mining 

companies. It is these primary interest parties that prepare water accounts for 

the prescribed subject area. 

It therefore flows that there needs to be separate definitions for both of these in 

the standard, and all of the components of the standard structured around this 

separation. 

2. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a general 

purpose water accounting report? If not, how should a general 

purpose water accounting report be defined and why? 

2 - 4 Yes, subject to the response to Question 1. 

3. Do you agree that the requirement to prepare a general 

purpose water accounting report should be tied to the 

information needs of users? If not, what basis for the 

preparation of general purpose water accounting reports 

2 - 4 Yes, subject to the response to Question 1. 

4. Do you agree with the proposed objective of general 

purpose water accounting reports? If not, what should be the 

objective and why? 

5 Yes, subject to the response to Question 1. 

5. Do you agree with the proposal to apply the accrual basis of 

water accounting in the preparation of general purpose water 

accounting reports? If not, what should be the basis and why? 

13 - 14 Yes. However, there is considerable confusion about some accrual concepts 

and the way that they are represented in the model statements. There needs to 

be further work on this and/or an education campaign for “water professionals” 

on this issue. Also see comments in Question 35 re the statement of changes in 

water assets and water liabilities. 

6. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a prior period 

error? If not, how should a prior period error be defined and 

35 - 38 Yes. 
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why? 

7. Do you agree with the proposal to require prior period errors 

to be corrected by restating the comparative information 

presented for prior period(s) to ensure they are corrected on 

the period in which they occurred? If not, how should prior 

period errors be accounted for and why? 

35 - 38 Yes, and there should be thorough disclosure in the notes to the accounts when 

a prior period adjustment occurs. 

8. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirement 

related to error corrections? If not, what alternative or 

additional information should be disclosed and why? 

35 - 38 Yes. 

9. Do you agree that the Contextual Statement should provide 

information that enables users to understand the physical and 

administrative aspects of the water report entity, as well as 

providing information about the water assets and water 

liabilities of the water report entity, including any conditions that 

have had an impact on the management of those water assets 

and water liabilities? If not, why not? 

48 - 49 Yes (but note the comments on the “entity” in Question 1). 

10. What, if any, additional information should be required to 

be provided in the Contextual Statement and why? 

48 - 49 The “Principals” based approach to this component of the standard allows 

sufficient freedom for the preparers of water accounts to provide what 

information it considers relevant, and not to include information that is either 

immaterial or irrelevant. 

11. Do you agree with the proposed information to be included 

in the Accountability Statement? If not, what information should 

not be included and why? 

50 - 57 Agree that paragraph 50 a) is relevant and should stay. 

 

Paragraph 50 b) should be deleted.  

We do not believe that 50 b) adds anything of value to water accounts, however 
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it does raise difficulties for preparers of water accounts and has potential 

ramifications. It may well act as a barrier to potential water account preparers 

and lead to poorer or slower adoption of water accounting practices than 

otherwise would be the case. 

 

Paragraph 50 c) should also be deleted. “Best practice” is to subjective to 

measure. We believe the requirement is meaningless and should be deleted. 

12. Should additional information be required to be included in 

the Accountability Statement? If so, why? 

50 - 57 No, the statement should just give readers assurance that the water account 

complies with the standard, and where there is not compliance, the details of the 

non-compliance. 

13. Do you agree with the proposed sign-off requirements for 

the Accountability Statements? If not, what alternative sign-off 

requirements should be prescribed and why? 

50 – 57 No. We would have difficulty in gaining sign off support based on the current 

standard. It is most likely that many accounts published would be non-compliant 

and potentially act as a barrier to the wider adoption and acceptance of water 

accounting standards by water report preparers. 

14. Are the three line items required by the ED AWAS 1 

sufficient and appropriate? If not, what additional or alternative 

line items should be required and why? 

59 – 64 Yes. 

15. Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to 

include additional sub-classifications of the three line items? If 

not, in what circumstances should additional sub-classifications 

be required and why? 

59 – 64 Yes. 

16. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water 

asset? If not, how should a water asset be defined and why? 

65 – 76 

 

Yes, subject to the response to Question 1. 

17. Do you agree with the proposed criteria for recognising a 65 – 76 Agree with the recognition criteria of probable future benefits and 
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water asset in the Statement of Water Assets and Water 

Liabilities? If not, what alternative recognition criteria should be 

applied and why? 

 representational faithfulness. There needs to be a revision re the ‘water report 

entity’ as discussed in the response to Question 1. 

18. Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:66-69 useful 

in clarifying the notion of future benefits? If not, what 

alternative or additional guidance should be included and why? 

65 – 76 

 

Yes. 

19. Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:70-76 useful 

in clarifying the application of the definition and recognition 

criteria for water assets? If not, what alternative or additional 

guidance should be included and why? 

65 – 76 

 

Yes, but with the following modifications: 

Paragraph 70, first sentance – ‘water within lakes and other natural surface 

features’ are not normally a water asset. Unless the water is being stored in the 

lake for later consumptive use or holding entitlement based environmental water 

provisions for later release it is natural lake water and hence not an asset. 

Planned or rules based environmental water in a lake or wetland is not 

accounted for as a water asset but as part of ‘contingent water assets’ (eg non-

extractable groundwater storage). Suggest deleting reference to water within 

lakes in this sentence or amending to .”...water stored within lakes and other 

natural surface features for later consumptive use.” 

Paragraph 70, second sentence – ‘dead storage water’ is not really an asset 

and this reference should be removed (see comments on para 72 below).  

Paragraph 71 – this is really dealing with groundwater storage, but this is not 

clearly stated here and contributes to some confusion for practitioners between 

‘stock’ and ‘flow’ items in determining groundwater assets. To prevent ambiguity 

suggest adding ‘storage’ after ‘groundwater in the text as follows:   “The total 

volume of groundwater storage is often not regarded as a water asset because 

a significant portion of the groundwater storage is non-extractable due to 

physical or regulatory limitations. However the portion of the groundwater 

storage that is extractable provides future benefits because it can be accessed 
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and taken or delivered. Provided the extractable storage volume can be 

quantified with .....” 

The Department of Water is progressing work on groundwater storage asset 

and liability determination and is preparing a discussion paper on approaches 

for different groundwater management situations in Australia. The initial draft of 

the discussion paper was tabled at the recent Jurisdictional Water Accounting 

Workshop in Canberra in mid June 2011.  

Paragraph 72 – Dead storage is not really a water asset. The three reasons 

given are not convincing for the following reasons:  

(a) It provides access to the surface water above it – the meaning of this is 

not clear as the water stored above dead storage is normally accessed 

by outlet pipes above the level of the dead storage 

(b) The dead storage water could be accessed and, with some effort and 

investment, taken or delivered – operationally dead storage is not 

normally available for use for physical access and water quality reasons 

and is not considered part of the water supply storage water available. 

Including it in the water storage assets  is misleading as it will 

overestimate the actual water supply system ‘assets’ and requires a 

disclosure note to disclaim it. It is perhaps better regarded as a 

‘contingent asset’ as it is only a possible water asset whose existence 

will only be confirmed by the occurance of an uncertain future event  ie 

the declaration and implementation of emergency measures.  

(c) The dead storage water to enable the actual storage to function as 

intended – in other words it is holding up the storage water above it. 

This is exactly the same as the groundwater non-extractable storage 

water, which is regarded as a continent water asset. The non-
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extractable groundwater storage water supports the extractable 

groundwater storage above it. There should be consistency in the 

treatment of surface water and groundwater storage assets in this 

respect. 

 

20. Do you agree with the proposed distinction between a 

present water right and a future water right? If not, why not? 

74 - 80 Yes. 

21. Is the guidance in the ED AWAS 1:74-80 useful for 

distinguishing between a present water right and a future water 

right? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why? 

74 - 80 Yes. 

22. Do you agree with the proposed treatment of a future water 

right (i.e. not recognised as a water asset, but with information 

required to be disclosed)? If not, what alternative treatment 

should be applied and why? 

74 – 80 Yes. 

 

23. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a contingent 

water asset? If not, how should a contingent water asset be 

defined and why? 

81 – 85 

 

Yes. 

24. Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:82-85 useful 

for determining whether an item represents a contingent water 

asset? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should be 

included and why? 

81 – 85 Yes, but in paragraph 83 suggest adding ‘storage’ after ‘groundwater’ in the text 

as follows: 

“The total volume of groundwater storage is often not regarded as a water asset 

because a significant portion of the groundwater storage is non-extractable due 

to physical or regulatory limitations. The non-extractable portion of the 

groundwater storage is a ........   ...... would result in further portions  of the 
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groundwater storage becoming available for extraction.” 

25. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

for contingent water assets? If not, what alternative or 

additional information should be disclosed and why? 

81 – 85 Yes. 

26. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a water 

liability? If not, how should a water liability be defined and 

why? 

86 – 91 

 

Yes, for the purposes of non-physical liabilities. 

Extractible limit levels have been identified for a number of WA aquifers that 

establish minimum water levels to maintain ecological water requirements. 

Abstraction that moves water tables below these limits creates a liability, ie an 

amount that is owed back to the environment to maintain minimum levels. The 

estimated volume of water that would be held below these prescribed limits 

should be considered a liability, as the volume is required to be returned for 

environmental and ecological reasons. 

A separate paper is being prepared to further discuss the measurement of this 

liability and will be presented to WASB when finalised. 

27. Do you agree with the proposed criteria for recognising a 

water liability in the Statement of Water Assets and Water 

Liabilities? If not, what alternative recognition criteria should be 

applied and why? 

86 – 91 

 

Yes. 

28. Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:87-91 useful 

in clarifying the notion of present obligations and the 

application of the definition of, and recognition criteria for, a 

water liability? If not, what alternative or additional guidance 

should be included and why? 

86 – 91 

 

Yes, but the guidance paragraphs are geared to surface water situations. It 

would be good to have a guidance paragraph on groundwater.  

In Western Australia, many of our wetlands (including the major wetlands in the 

Perth Region) are part of the groundwater system. Minimum water table levels 

have been established in some groundwater systems to maintain ecological 

water requirements (which include some wetlands). As discussed in questions 

19 and 26, where water table levels fall below prescribed minimum levels, a 
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liability is created. The volume owed back to the environment can be measured 

with representational faithfulness. 

29. Do you agree with the proposed distinction between a 

present obligation and a future water commitment, including 

the proposed definition of a future water commitment? If not, 

what alternative distinction should be provided and why? 

88 – 91 Yes. 

 

 

 

30. Is the guidance in the ED AWAS 1:87-95 useful for 

distinguishing between a present obligation and a future water 

commitment? If not, what alternative or additional guidance 

should be included and why? 

88 – 91 Yes. 

31. Do you agree with the proposed treatment of future water 

commitments (i.e. not recognised as water liabilities, but with 

certain information required to be disclosed)? If not, what 

alternative treatment should be applied and why? 

88 – 91 Yes. 

32. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a contingent 

water liability? If not, how should a contingent water liability be 

defined and why? 

96 – 100 Yes. 

33. Is the proposed guidance in the ED AWAS 1:97-100 useful 

for determining whether an item represents a contingent water 

liability? If not, what alternative or additional guidance should 

be included and why? 

96 – 100 Yes, except for paragraph 100. 

Disagree that future water commitments could also be considered contingent 

liabilities. A future water commitment, by definition, is an expected demand in 

the next 12 months that can be quantified. A contingent liability is a possible 

demand with no time frame quantified. It would make more sense to have all 

future demands classified as either future water commitments or contingent 

liabilities. This would be better for readers in understanding what water has 
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been committed and what might be owed based on an event that might or might 

not happen. 

34. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

for contingent water liabilities? If not, what alternative or 

additional information should be disclosed and why? 

96 – 100 Yes. 

35. Are the five line items required by the ED AWAS 1 

sufficient? If not, what additional or alternative line items 

should be required and why? 

103 - 106 WASB should consider eliminating the Statement of Changes in Water Assets 

and Water Liabilities (SCWAWL) from the main statements and instead should 

include it as a disclosure note. 

Our research to date indicates that potential readers of water accounts get 

confused between the Statement of Physical Water Flows (SPWF) and the 

SCWAWL in trying to understand the movements of water assets during the 

reporting period.  

This Department considers that, as an alternative, the SCWAWL could be 

replaced with a Statement of Movements in Water Rights and Obligations 

(SMWRWO). The reasons for this are: 

- In one succinct statement, it identifies all of the movements in the non-

physical water assets and liabilities. These can then clearly be referenced 

to the Statement of Water Assets and Liabilities (SWAWL) 

- It more clearly identifies what potential readers would want to know in terms 

of water allocations, changes in allocations, forfeitures and adjustments 

- Three statements (SPWF, SMWRWO and SWAWL) would provide to 

readers a clearer and simpler picture of the movements of water assets and 

liabilities during the reporting period and the closing balances 

- The SCWAWL is confusing to readers. Much of it is duplicated in the 

SPWF. Non-accountants struggle to differentiate the cash and accrual 
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concepts sufficiently well at this point of time 

A sample SMWRWO will be submitted to WASB along with the related SPWF 

and SWAWL to demonstrate the requested changes. 

36. Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to 

include additional sub-classifications of the five line items? If 

not, under what circumstances should additional sub-

classifications be required and why? 

103 - 106 Refer the response to question 35. 

37. Are the five line items required by the ED AWAS 1 

sufficient? If not, what additional or alternative line items 

should be required and why? 

 111 - 116 Yes. 

38. Do you agree with the proposed requirements for when to 

include additional sub-classifications of the five line items? If 

not, under what circumstances should additional sub-

classifications be required and why? 

111 - 116 Yes. 

39. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a group water 

report entity? If not, how should a group water report entity be 

defined and why? 

117 - 121 Yes, but refer to the response for Question 1 regarding ‘water report entity’. 

There needs to be a separation between what is being reported on, and who is 

preparing the report. This is essential to preparing group accounting reports. 

40. Do you agree with the proposed definition of a group water 

accounting report? If not, how should a group water accounting 

report be defined and why? 

117 - 121 Yes, but refer to the response to Question 39. 

41. Are circumstances under which a group water accounting 

report would be required to be prepared clear from these 

proposed definitions? If not, what alternative or additional 

guidance should be included and why? 

117 - 121 Yes, but refer to the response to Question 39.  
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42. Do you agree with the proposed procedures for preparing a 

group water accounting report? If not, what alternative or 

additional guidance should be included and why? 

117 - 121 Yes, but refer to the response to Question 39. 

43. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

about quantification approaches? If not, what additional or 

alternative information should be disclosed and why? 

136 - 138 Agree with the principle of disclosing quantification techniques and providing 

readers with some understanding as to how accurate or inaccurate the 

quantification techniques are.  

Paragraph 138 is too onerous, and could possibly confuse readers. It is 

suggested that the first line of Paragraph 138 be amended to read “To give 

effect to the principle in paragraph 136, the following information shall be 

disclosed in the notes where disclosure is relevant to an understanding of the 

quantification approach”.  

44. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

about future prospects? If not, what additional or alternative 

information should be disclosed and why? 

140 - 146 Yes for paragraph 140. 

Yes for clauses a) to e) of paragraph 141 

Yes for paragraphs 142 to 146.Clause f) of Paragraph 141 should be optional if 

the information is available. Preparers of water accounts may not necessarily be 

able to easily obtain the data to prepare models for such forecasts. 

45. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

about trading of rights that relate to water of the water report 

entity? If not, what additional or alternative information should 

be disclosed and why? 

154 - 156 Yes. 

46. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

about how the water report entity's water assets have been 

used during the reporting period in the pursuit of 

environmental, social and cultural, and economic benefit? If 

not, what additional or alternative information should be 

157 - 160 Yes, but paragraph 157 only requires note disclosures for entitlement based 

environmental water (water assets) and is silent about rules/plan based 

environmental water provisions. Paragraph 157 should be amended to require 

note disclosures for plan based environmental water. Suggested change 
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disclosed and why? (underlined) as follows: 

“Information shall be disclosed in the notes that enables users to understand 

how water assets and liabilities and rules based water provisions of the water 

entity have been used ....” 

Paragraph 158 part (a) requires information on the ‘volumes’ of environmental 

water provisions. This is not appropriate for rules based groundwater systems 

where ‘water regimes’ (eg groundwater levels) is the correct term. This is a more 

generic term that covers surface water flow requirements as well as 

groundwater level requirements and should be used in preference to ‘volumes’ 

in the text.   

47. Are circumstances under which segment information would 

be required to be provided clear from the proposed 

requirements? If not, what alternative or additional guidance 

should be proposed and why? 

161 -165 Yes. 

48. Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements 

for segments? What alternative or additional information 

should be disclosed and why? 

161 -165 Yes for all but the requirement to disclose “climatic conditions for the current and 

past reporting periods“. There are no other requirements in the standard 

prescribing details of climatic conditions for past reporting periods, so am unsure 

as to why it is necessary in this situation.  

52. Do you agree that the implementation guidance provided is 

appropriate? If not, why not? 

 Yes. 

The demonstrated journal transactions for announcements and usage are very 

useful. 

53. What additional or alternative implementation guidance 

should be provided and why? 

 A guidance note on water trading disclosure might be relevant. The nature of 

trading varies from state to state and within states. For the purposes of 

consistency, a guidance note would be relevant. 

A guidance note on environmental water accounting would be very useful. At the 
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recent Jurisdictional Water Accounting Workshop in Canberra a process for 

preparing this guidance note was determined.  

54. Are the model reports useful in illustrating the application of 

the ED AWAS 1? If not, why not? 

 The concept of having model reports is a very good one.  

However, all of the current model reports documented are very complicated to 

read, and require much review and research to understand. We would also like 

to see a series of simpler model reports that relate more closely to actual 

accounts prepared.  

Simpler models might not necessarily address every component of the 

EDAWAS, but would aid first time preparers and readers of water accounts. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS   

Fair Presentation 8 - 12 Paragraph 9 identifies the key elements of faithful representation as being 

complete, neutral and free from material error. Paragraph 10 identifies complete 

as having all the information necessary for faithful representation. This is circular 

and requires some minor re-wording. Complete needs to be defined. 

Offsetting 20 - 21 Would like to see this Paragraph expanded so that offsetting is not allowed 

within categories. 

 For example, if a water utility during a reporting year takes 250,000ML of water 

from a dam for town supply, and also during the dry season of that year returns 

back to the dam 80,000 ML to maintain water levels, these transactions should 

be separately identified in the account and not netted off because both are 

relevant to readers. 

Comparative Information 31 Disagree with this paragraph. When an accounting year is changed, 

comparatives should be for the same period. For example, if a reporting year is 

changed from July/June year to a November/October year, the first account 
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should be for the period July to October, with comparatives for the previous July 

to October. This will allow readers to be able to compare “apples with apples”. 

This is particularly relevant for water accounts in regions that have consistent 

variances in climate during a year such as a wet and a dry season. 

Error Corrections 35 - 38 Materiality needs to be considered when looking at prior period errors. If a prior 

period error was considered immaterial, then there would not be any major 

benefit in restating the comparatives.  

The second sentence of Paragraph 36 should read “General purpose water 

accounting reports do not comply with Australian Water Accounting Standards if 

they contain material errors”. 

 38 Disagree with Paragraph 38.  

Let’s assume that, in the current reporting period, a revised modelling technique 

changed the opening balance volume of a groundwater aquifer from 10,000,000 

ML to 8,000,000ML. If Paragraph 38 were applied, there would need to be an 

unaccounted for difference of (2,000,000ML) applied to the SPWF. This is 

misleading to readers. The prior period comparatives should be revised to 

reflect the correct closing balance of the groundwater aquifer asset. 

Replacement of SCWAWL with SMWRWO  Suggested reports submitted. 

   

 

 


